
 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 29 April 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
Membership: 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
 

Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 

 

Substitutes: 
Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr John Walsh 

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
Mr Ken Brough Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Rev Alice Kemp Parent Governor Representative (SEN) 
Mrs Lynne Swainston Bristol Diocesan Church of England Representative 
Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
Miss Sarah Busby Secondary Schools Headteacher Representative 



 

 

Miss Tracy Cornelius Primary Schools Headteacher Representative 
Mrs Di Dale Further Education Representative 
Mr John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Mr Kaylum House Children & Young People's Representative 

 



 

 

 
 

 PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 
2014. (Copy attached) 

3   Declarations 
[...]
ter 
of urgency. 

8   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting will be held on Tuesday 3 June 2014, 
to be held in the Kennet Room at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

None 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 MARCH 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Pat Aves, Miss Sarah Busby, Cllr Mary Champion, Cornelius, Cllr Andrew Davis 
(Substitute), Cllr Sue Evans, Mr J Hawkins, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Kim Hunte, 
Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Rev. A Kemp, Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Swainston, Dr M Thompson and 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Alan MacRae and Cllr Laura Mayes 
 
  

 
14 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Ken Brough, Cllr Mary Douglas, 
who was substituted by Cllr Andrew Davis, Mr Kaylum House and Cllr Sheila 
Parker.    
 

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 
January 2014 as a true record. 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman introduced and welcomed:- 
 

• Mrs Lynne Swainston, from the Bristol Church of England Diocese as the 
Committee’s new Church of England diocesan representative, and 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Miss Tracy Cornelius, Headteacher of Kington St Michael Primary 
School, as the Committee’s new Primary Headteacher representative. 

 
 
He reported that following on from the Committee’s request at its December 
2013 meeting, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services together with himself 
had sent a jointly signed letter to the Secretary of State for Education asking 
that the Parent Governor Representatives Regulations 2001 be amended.  The 
current regulations only allowed parent governors from maintained schools to 
be appointed as parent governor representatives on overview and scrutiny 
committees. This had caused difficulties as most secondary schools were now 
academies or free schools.  The Secretary of State had now replied stating that: 
 
(1) The Department for Education’s powers were limited to requiring 

education committees to appoint parent governor representatives from 
maintained schools and the primary legislation did not allow for the 
introduction of legislation requiring governors to be appointed from 
academy or free schools. 

 
(2) However, the Localism Act 2011 permitted education committees to 

appoint parent governor representatives from academy or free schools, if 
they wished to do so.  
 

The Chairman stated that he had asked officers to start the process in order to 
recruit a secondary school parent governor.   
 

18 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

19 Apprenticeships in Wiltshire 
 
Consideration was given to a joint report by the Associate Director, 
Commissioning, Performance & School Effectiveness and the Associate 
Director, Economic Development & Planning which described: 
 

• What apprenticeships were 
 

• The Council’s role in supporting young people and employers to 
provide/take up apprenticeships, including those with SEND 
 

• The number of apprenticeships currently in place in Wiltshire 
 

• Details of the Council’s own apprenticeships programme as an employer. 
 

The Employment & Skills Manager, Economic Development & Planning 
explained work underway to maximise apprenticeship growth in Wiltshire.  She 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

stated that the number of apprenticeship starts had risen from 1,620
[...]
ank the officers for the 

comprehensive report and briefing provided and commend their 

determination to increase the  employment opportunities available 

for young people in Wiltshire. 

 

2. To request that a list of employers offering apprenticeships in 

Wiltshire is circulated to the Committee (unless this is commercially 

sensitive). 

 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3. To request figures showing the retention rates of apprentices in 

Wiltshire and the percentage who go on to further employment or 

training with the same company once their apprenticeships are 

complete. 

 

4. To request a report in October 2014 providing further details on what 

steps the Council could take to include a commitment to providing 

employment and training opportunities for young people in its 

assessment criteria when awarding contracts to private companies. 

To include details of other local authorities and public bodies who do 

use this criterium when awarding contracts. 

 

5. To recommend that the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

makes representations to Cabinet regarding how the Council can 

increase its use of apprentices, and reports back to the Committee. 

  
 

20 Final Report of the Positive Leisure Activities for Young People Task 
Group 
 
The Chairman referred to the update report which had been circulated and 
informed the meeting that the Committee had expected to receive the Task 
Group’s final report at that meeting because Cabinet had originally planned to 
take its final decision on 22 April 2014. 
 
Cabinet had now decided to take its final decision at an extraordinary meeting 
to be held on 15 May 2014.  Accordingly, it was therefore proposed to hold an 
extraordinary meeting of this Select Committee to consider the Task Group’s 
final report.  This would give the Task Group more time to consider further 
evidence and undertake a more in-depth scrutiny review in detail.  If endorsed, 
the Task Group’s final report would then be referred to Cabinet for consideration 
on 15 May 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the progress update. 

 
(2) To agree that, following an extension to the original Cabinet 

timescale, the Task Group’s review should be extended and an 
extraordinary meeting of the Committee should be held on Thursday 
1 May 2014 to consider its final report, prior to referral to the Cabinet 
Member. 
 

(NOTE: Subsequent to this meeting, it was agreed that this 
extraordinary meeting be held on Tuesday 29 April 2014, starting at 
2.00pm, due to unforeseen availabilities.) 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

   
 

21 Executive Response: Further Education in the Salisbury Area - 18 Month 
Progress Review 
 
The Committee received a report by the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services setting out her response to a report of the Further Education in the 
Salisbury Area Task Group which was received by the Committee on 28 
January 2014.  This presented the results of a progress review undertaken by 
the Task Group 18 months after its final report had been endorsed.  
 
Resolved: 

 

To note the Executive Response to the Further Education in the Salisbury 

Area - 18 Month Progress Review. 

 
 

22 Non-Maintained Schools and the Local Authority 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that at its previous meeting, some 
Members had expressed some concern about the level of Council involvement 
with non-maintained schools in Wiltshire.   
 
The Associate Director, Commissioning, Performance & School Effectiveness 
explained that the only responsibility maintained by the Local Authority in 
respect of private schools was safeguarding.  However, there were a number of 
examples where some private schools worked in partnership with local 
authorities, including the joint provision of some academies, such as Wellington 
Academy, Ludgershall and Clarendon College, Trowbridge.     
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the verbal report provided. 

 
 

23 Task Group Update 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the activity of the following Task 
Groups:- 
 

• Education for 16-19s Task Group 
 

• Safeguarding Children and Young People Task Group 
 

• Schools and the Local Authority Task Group 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) Task Group 
 

• Positive Leisure Time Activities for Young People Task group  
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the update on Task Group activity provided. 

 

(2) To appoint Ken Brough to the Schools and the Local Authority Task 

Group. 

 

 
 

24 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee received a document showing the relevant items from the 
overview and scrutiny forward work programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Work Programme for this Committee. 
 
 
 

25 Coalition Update - Changes from the Department for Education 
 
The Committee received and noted a report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate 
Director, on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Coalition Government. 
 
Carolyn Godfrey drew attention to advice recently published by Central 
Government to help schools deliver free school lunches to all infant children.  It 
was noted that each small school (up to 150 pupils) would be allocated a 
minimum of £3,000 funding to extend or improve kitchen facilities and address 
transitional costs in addition to the revenue funding. 
 
During discussion, Members recognised the problems of persuading eligible 
parents to apply for free school meals and considered that more work needed to 
be undertaken to overcome this problem.  It was noted that a cashless system 
of payment for free school meals was being introduced in a number of schools 
which would anonymise those pupils receiving free school meals.       
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

26 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Select Committee 

would be held on Tuesday 3 June 2014 in the Kennet room at 
County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 
(2) To hold an extraordinary meeting of the Select Committee on 

Thursday 1 May 2014 at 10.30am to consider the final report of the 
Positive Leisure Activities for Young People Task Group. 
 
(Note:  Subsequent to this meeting, it was agreed to hold this 
extraordinary meeting on Tuesday 29 April 2014 at County Hall, 
Trowbridge, starting at 2.00pm.)   

 
27 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.50 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

Wiltshire Council         
 
Children’s Select Committee 
 
29 April 2014  
 

 
 

Final Report of the Positive Leisure Time Activities  
for Young People Task Group 

 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To present the conclusions and recommendations of the Positive Leisure 
Time Activities for Young People Task Group for endorsement.  
 

Background 
 

2. On 21 January Cabinet considered a part 2 report proposing that it reviews 
how it meets its statutory duty to secure young people aged 13-19 access to 
sufficient positive leisure-time activities that improve their wellbeing, and 
sufficient facilities for such activities. The report sets out a range of options, 
with a provisional recommendation to develop a community led approach, 
subject to formal consultation. The Cabinet report (amended to be appropriate 
for a part 1 meeting) is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3. The report stated that the proposals should be robustly scrutinised by the 

Children’s Select Committee. On 28 January the Committee established a 
task group to respond to the consultation and this was endorsed by the O&S 
Management Committee on 5 February 2014. Responsibility was delegated to 
the Children’s Select Committee chairman and vice-chairman for making the 
necessary arrangements. Following established protocol, all non-executive 
members were invited to express an interest in sitting on the task group. The 
chairman and vice-chairman then selected the membership to as far as 
possible achieve a geographical and political balance.  

 
4. It should be noted that the report to Cabinet on 21 January referred to a 

targeted reduction to the Integrated Youth Service 2014/15 budget of 
£500,000. However, when the 2014/15 budget was considered by Full Council 
on 4 February it was agreed that this reduction would be reduced to £250,000 
through savings found in other areas.  

 
5. The final decision on which option will be adopted will be taken by Cabinet on 

for 15 May 2014. 
 
Methodology 
 

6. The Task Group comprised the following membership: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Mr Kaylum House (Young People’s rep on the Children’s Select Committee) 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Pip Ridout 

 
7. From the outset, the Task Group sought to work towards the following 

outcomes: 
 
a) Providing the positive leisure time activities that young people want (in line 

with Section 507B of the Education Act 1996) 
b) Providing young people with opportunities to develop 
c) Ensuring all young people are aware of the activities available in their 

area 
d) Ensuring access to youth work and positive leisure time activities for all 

young people, including those from groups vulnerable to exclusion 
e) Ensuring safe accessibility to safeguarding and early intervention services 
f) Exploring the unintended consequences of any proposals 
g) Ensuring our youth workers have the appropriate skills and training 
h) Exploring opportunities for partnership working and other funding 

opportunities 
 

8. The Task Group met on six occasions and received written and verbal 
evidence from the following wi
[...]
res being closed and no youth workers being made redundant.  
 

                                                           
1
 Represents 3,585 individuals covering the period 01/04/2013 to 30/09/2013. 

Page 11



 

 

 

15. Though some youth service models adopted by other local authorities are 
briefly described, the report to Cabinet does not contain evidence of what has 
been learned from these models or which are examples of good practice that  
Wiltshire could benefit from. 

 
16. The task group regrets that the Cabinet did not involve overview and scrutiny 

in its review of activities for young people at an earlier stage. Doing so would 
have enabled non-executive members to contribute to designing the options 
now out for formal consultation. This may have addressed many of the 
concerns raised in this report and prevented the anxiety now felt by 
stakeholders across the county, particularly young people.  

 
17. One regrettable consequence of the review is that some officers in the 

Integrated Youth Service now feel that their contribution is not valued by 
members of this council. The task group’s own investigations have actually 
highlighted the positives of the work of the service and how valued it is by 
young people.  

 
Options presented to Cabinet 
 

18. The 21 January report to Cabinet presented four options for the future of the 
Youth Development Service, with ‘D’ being proposed as the preferred option: 

 
Option A – Retain the current in-house service but reduce value 
Option B – Outsource the service 
Option C – Encourage and support staff to form a Public Service Mutual 
Option D – Develop a community led approach 
 

19. The Children’s Select Committee were invited to respond to the consultation, 
so the task group have focused on addressing each of the four options. 
Because Option D is preferred, more emphasis has been placed on 
considering this in detail. However, members also looked at the viability of 
Options A, B and C. 

 

[...]
f access to 
supportive relationships with youth workers is reduced.  

 
Further comments 
 

Page 19



 

 

 

58. The report to Cabinet states that some staff affected by redundancy could be 
reemployed by town or parish councils to continue to undertake youth work. 
Town and parish councils are already being asked to take on additional 
responsibilities and may struggle with the further responsibility of 
commissioning activities for young people. While larger town councils might 
play a role in youth services, smaller parish councils would struggle to do so. 
Even if a town or parish council was minded to contribute, the likely 
introduction of a cap on their precepts would hamper their ability to do so in a 
meaningful way. It should also be noted that providing positive leisure time 
activities for young people is a legal duty of the council and not of town or 
parish councils. 

 
Option D – summary of concerns 

 
59. In summary, the task group are concerned that Option D in its original form 

could lead to: 
 

1. An overall reduction in the provision of positive leisure time activities for 
young people due to a) the loss of open-access youth work, and b) the 
swallowing-up of the proposed new area board funding for youth activities 
(due to factors set out in paragraph 35 to 39); 

 
2. A less coherent offer of positive activities that does not meet the needs of 

all young people in Wiltshire, particularly those from vulnerable groups; 
 
3. A reduction in capacity for developing new YAGs, supporting existing 

YAGs and a consequent  reduction in young people’s ability to shape the 
services in their communities; 

 
4. A significant negative impact on those VCS youth groups that currently 

rely on the support and advice of the Integrated Youth Service to operate 
effectively; 

 
5. A reduction in young people’s ability to access supportive relationships 

with trained youth workers; 
 
6. A reduction in the preventative work currently being done by youth 

workers and a consequent increase in later interventions once the young 
person has reached a higher level of need, with the potential for 
significant long-term impacts on the young person, their community and 
the public purse. 

 
Option D+  (an alternative model) 
 

60. The task group has concerns about the four options proposed to Cabinet but 
also accepts that reforms are needed to the council’s current youth service: 
Hitherto the council has not measured the impact of the youth work it has 
provided adequately, due in part to inconsistent record-keeping across the 
service. The council is therefore at risk of taking decisions about the future of 
the youth service based on incomplete or unreliable data.  

Page 20



 

 

 

 
The task group has therefore considered whether an alternative service model 
could retain the strengths of the current Integrated Youth Service, address 
existing weaknesses, mitigate the risks of the preferred option, and transform 
the service to increase community involvement in activities for young people 
by giving area boards greater commissioning responsibilities. The example 
model set out in Appendix 2 is intended to demonstrate that this can be 
achieved whilst still making the necessary savings from the budgets in scope. 
The model includes a named youth worker for every community area, retains 
Youth Support Worker resource for providing early help to the most vulnerable 
young people and working with young people with learning difficulties and 
disabilities, creates youth worker apprenticeship opportunities for 9 young 
people and still leaves £365,100 to be allocated to area boards to spend on 
positive leisure time activities for young people in their community areas. 

 
Recommendations 
 
In forming a response to the consultation on positive leisure time activities for 
young people, the task group has considered the four options proposed to 
Cabinet and commented on each. Having considered the evidence, t
[...]
ant additional costs in the long term. 
(see paragraphs 45 to 55) 

Page 22



 

 

 

 
l) The proposed Youth Support Worker role is clearly defined as working 

with young people at the tier 2a and 2b level of need, rather than young 
people at the edge-of-care or tier 3 level of need (who are currently 
supported by the council’s Adolescent Support Workers). (see paragraph 
56) 
 

5. The Cabinet considers adopting Option D+ as set out in Appendix 2 as a 
delivery model that achieves the necessary savings from the budgets in 
scope and addresses the weaknesses of Option D set out under 
Recommendation 4. 

 
 

 
Positive Leisure Time Activities for Young People Task Group 
 
Report author: Henry Powell – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
01225 718052 henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  
Appendices 
 

1. Report to Cabinet – 21 January 2014 
2. Option D+  An indicative youth service model 
3. Thresholds for Safeguarding Document produced by WSCB and  the 

Children’s Trust 
 

Background papers 
 
None 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 

       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
21 January 2014 
 

 
Subject: Review of positive leisure-time activities for young people 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Laura Mayes – Children’s Services 
  
Key Decision: Yes 

 

Executive Summary 
As a local authority, Wiltshire Council has a statutory duty to secure for young 
people aged 13-191 access to sufficient positive leisure-time activities to 
improve their well-being. For more than ten years, Wiltshire Council, and the 
former county and district councils, met this requirement through the provision of 
an open access development service for young people. The youth work team of 
the Integrated Youth Service currently operates across the county, offering a 
mix of centre and street-based youth work with an annual budget of £1.3m. 
 
In the ten years since the service was first established the lives of young people 
have changed considerably. The rapid exp
[...]
 be required in the 2014/15 budget year. 
 
To help manage increased service expectations, particularly in safeguarding 
and social care, the council along with partner organisations has developed an 
Early Help Strategy. This seeks to improve outcomes for children, young people 
and families by providing the right help as soon as it is needed. To deliver this 
strategy the council needs to re-focus its youth services so that young people in 
most need of support can access and are provided with help before problems 
escalate and reach crisis point.  
 
It is clear that the existing model for meeting the council’s statutory duty to 
secure access to positive activities for young people requires review and that 
there is a need to do things differently and work in a more innovative way to 
meet the needs of young people in the future. 
 
A new approach needs to respond to the modern lives of young people and 
should be shaped by their views, as well as meet the legal duties of the council. 
Future provision needs to align to the new community campuses and be 
sustainable ensuring that help, support and resource is provided to the young 
people who need it most.  

Page 26



 

 

Proposal(s) 
That cabinet reviews how the council meets its statutory duty to secure for 
young people aged 13-193 access to sufficient positive leisure-time activities 
which improve their wellbeing, and sufficient facilities for such activities. This 
report sets out a range of options for cabinet to consider, with a provisional 
recommendation to develop a community led approach, subject to formal 
consultation with young people, internal staff and other key stakeholders to 
inform the decision making process. In considering the options cabinet 
members are reminded of the need to comply with the following legal 
obligations: 
 

• Take steps required by s507B(9) of the Education Act 1996 to ascertain the 
views of qualifying young person’s about the proposals; 

• Comply with and pay du

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 29 APRIL 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Pat Aves, Ken Brough, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jon Hubbard 
(Chairman), Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bill Moss, 
Cllr Helen Osborn, Dr M Thompson and Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Simon Killane, Cllr Howard Marshall and Cllr Laura Mayes 
 
  

 
28 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Ken Brough, Miss Sarah Busby, 
Cllr Mary Douglas, Mr John Hawkins, Mr Kaylum House, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr 
George Jeans, Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Ricky 
Rogers and Mrs Lynne Swainston.  
 
The Chairman informed the meeting of the recent very sudden death of Cllr 
Chris Hurst’s father. Members joined the Chairman in requesting the 
Democratic Services Officer to write to Cllr Hurst extending the Committee’s 
condolences at this very sad time. 
 

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 
March 2014 as a true record. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

31 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
32 Public Participation 

 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

33 Final Report of the Positive Leisure-time Activities for Young People Task 
Group 
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the conclusions 

and recommendations of the Positive Leisure Time Activities for Young 

People Task Group.  

 

In introducing the report, the Chairman paid tribute to the intensive 

work carried out by members of the task group which included Kaylum 

House, the Committee’s children & young people’s representative.   He 

reminded the Committee that on 21 January 2014 Cabinet considered 

a part 2 report proposing that it reviewed how it met its statutory duty to 

secure young people aged 13-19 access to sufficient positive leisure-

time activities that improved their wellbeing, and sufficient facilities for 

such activities. The report set out a range of options, with a provisional 

recommendation to develop a community led approach, subject to 

formal consultation. This originally included saving £500k from the 

youth services budget, but following a resolution at Full Council on 4 

February, the required savings were reduced to £250k.  

 

The report stated that the proposals should be robustly scrutinised by 

the Children’s Select Committee. On 28 January the Committee 

established a task group to respond to the consultation. All non-

executive members were invited to express an interest in sitting on the 

task group and membership was selected as far as possible to achieve 

a geographical and political balance. 

 

The task group met on six occasions and received written and verbal 

evidence from elected members, senior officers, youth workers, 

voluntary and community sector youth groups and young people.  It 

also obtained additional evidence by attending various youth groups 

throughout the County. 

 

Because the task group’s job was to respond to the consultation, it 

focused on considering the pros and cons of each of the four options 

proposed to Cabinet.  The task group was largely in agreement with 

the report to Cabinet in concluding that there were significant flaws in 

Options A, B and C. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Because Option D – a community-led approach – was put forward as 

the preferred option, the task group placed more emphasis on 

considering this. However, the task group had significant concerns 

about the preferred option - Option D – in its current form.  

 

The Committee noted the task group’s views that Option D in its 

current form could lead to: 

 

1. An overall reduction in the provision of positive leisure time 

activities for young people due to a) the loss of open-access youth 

work, and b) the swallowing-up of the proposed new area board 

funding for youth activities 

 
2. A less coherent offer of positive activities that did not meet the 

needs of all young people in Wiltshire, particularly those from 

vulnerable groups; 

 
3. A reduction in capacity for developing new YAGs, supporting 

existing YAGs and a consequent reduction in young people’s 

ability to shape the services in their communities; 

 
4. A significant negative impact on those VCS youth groups that 

currently relied on the support and advice of the Integrated Youth 

Service to operate effectively; 

 
5. A reduction in young people’s ability to access supportive 

relationships with trained youth workers; 

 
6. A reduction in the preventative work currently being done by youth 

workers and a consequent increase in later interventions once the 

young person had reached a higher level of need, with the 

potential for significant long-term impacts on the young person, 

their community and the public purse. 

 

Having concluded that the task group had significant concerns about all four of 

the options proposed to Cabinet, it decided to develop a further option  called 

Option D+.  This indicative service model was developed in order to 

demonstrate that the task group’s concerns could be addressed while still 

making the necessary savings from the budgets in scope. Option D+ would 

provide a named youth worker for every community area, retain youth support 

worker resource for providing help to the most vulnerable young people and 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

working with young people with learning difficulties and disabilities.  The model 

would also create youth worker apprenticeship opportunities for nine young 

people and would still leave £365,100 to be allocated to area boards to spend 

on positive leisure time activities for young people in their community areas.      

 

The task group considered that Option D+ demonstrated that the necessary 

budget savings could be achieved whilst still 

 

• retaining an effective council youth service that undertook preventative 

youth work and coordinated and commissioned youth work across the 

community areas. 

 

• developing the voluntary and community sector’s role and enhancing local 

accountability by devolving a significant amount of money to area boards 

for spending solely on youth work provision. 

 

• creating employment and training opportunities for apprentice youth 

workers.  

 
In answer to Members’ questions, it was stressed that, under the indicative 
model, although youth groups would not have their own dedicated professional 
youth worker, the provision of a fully trained youth worker would be available 
when needed for advice from within their community area.  This arrangement 
would also mean that area boards would have money available for youth 
schemes which was not available at present.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To endorse the task group’s report and refer it to Cabinet as the 

Children’s Select Committee’s response to the consultation on 

positive leisure time activities for young people, with the report 

being included in the Cabinet agenda papers when it takes its final 

decision on 15th May 2014, subject to the following amendment to 

the task group’s recommendation 5: 

 

“The Cabinet considers adopting the principals behind Option D+ 

(set out in Appendix 2), which is an indicative delivery model that 

achieves the necessary savings from the budgets in scope and 

addresses the weaknesses of Option D set out under 

Recommendation 4.” 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. To receive a written response from the Cabinet Member for 

Children’s Services at the Committee’s next meeting on 3rd June 

2014.  

 
 

34 Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

35 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next scheduled meeting would be held on Tuesday 3 June 
2014, to be held in the Kennet Room at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting 
at 10.30am. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


